British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2018/19 Annual Service Plan Report 36

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

B.  REVENUE (continued)

v. Commissions

In accordance with IFRS 15, costs incurred for fulfilling a contract with a customer that do
not meet the criteria for a contract asset are expensed as incurred; as a result, the
Corporation will no longer recognize commission expenses based on when revenue is
earned. The change in the timing of the commission expense recognition has resulted in an
adjustment to the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements as quantified in note
3(C).

C.  SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 on the
Corporation’s statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, and
statement of cash flows.

Excerpt from consolidated statement of financial position

As at April 1, 2017

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

As previously

reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15   As restated
Prepaid and deferred expenses  $ 12,928  $ (1,348)  $ 11,580
Inventories   9,055   565   9,620
Impact on total assets  $ 459,628  $ (783)  $ 458,845

Prizes payable  $ 32,460  $ (10,193)  $ 22,267
Deferred revenue   9,328   11,393   20,721
Unsettled wagers   -   5,797   5,797
Impact on total liabilities   500,097   6,997   507,094

Accumulated deficit   (17,144)   (7,780)   (24,924)
Impact on total deficit   (40,469)   (7,780)   (48,249)
Impact on total liabilities and deficit  $ 459,628  $ (783)  $ 458,845

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2018/19 Annual Service Plan Report 37

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

C.  SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS (continued)

Excerpt from consolidated statement of financial position

As at March 31, 2018

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

As previously

reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15  As restated
Prepaid and deferred expenses  $ 16,930  $ (1,523)  $ 15,407
Inventories   8,597   599  9,196
Impact on total assets  $ 470,415  $ (924)  $ 469,491

Prizes payable  $ 34,495  $ (11,156)  $ 23,339
Deferred revenue   7,806   12,464  20,270
Unsettled wagers   -   6,087  6,087
Impact on total liabilities   520,153   7,395  527,548

Accumulated deficit   (17,144)   (8,319)  (25,463)
Impact on total deficit   (49,738)   (8,319)   (58,057)
Impact on total liabilities and deficit  $ 470,415  $ (924)  $ 469,491

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2018/19 Annual Service Plan Report 38

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

C.  SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS (continued)

Excerpt from consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended March 31, 2018

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

As previously

reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15  As restated
Revenue  $ 2,502,909  $ (399)  $ 2,502,510

Commissions and fees   723,289   174   723,463
Ticket printing   13,042   (34)   13,008
Total expenses   1,042,267   140   1,042,407
Impact on net income   1,400,487   (539)   1,399,948
Impact on total comprehensive income  $ 1,391,218  $ (539)  $ 1,390,679

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2018/19 Annual Service Plan Report 39

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

C.  SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS (continued)

Excerpt from consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended March 31, 2018

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

As previously

reported

 Impact of
 adoption of

IFRS 15   As restated
Net income  $ 1,400,487  $ (539)  $ 1,399,948
Changes in:
   Prepaid and deferred expenses   (4,002)   174   (3,828)
   Inventories   458   (34)   424
   Prizes payable   2,035   (962)   1,073
   Deferred revenue   (1,522)   1,071   (451)
   Unsettled wagers   -   290   290
Impact on net cash from operating

activities
  1,454,653   -   1,454,653

4. Significant accounting policies

Except as set out in note 3, the Corporation and its subsidiary have consistently applied the
following accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements:

A. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The Corporation controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from
its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over
the entity. These consolidated financial statements include B.C. Lottotech International Inc., a